(Rev. 6/93)

Form PTO-1595

RECORDATION **PATI** 



U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Patent and Trademark Office

101067397 copy thereof.

OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94) To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please re-

Name of conveying party(ies):

BioDynamics Associates 56 Damien Road Wellesley Hills, MA

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? () Yes (X) No

- 3. Nature of conveyance:
  - (X) Assignment

( ) Merger

( ) Security Agreement

( ) Change of Name

( ) Other \_\_\_

Execution Date: June 9, 1999

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

Name: VectorObjects, LLC

Internal Address:

Street Address: 56 Damien Road

City: Wellesley State: MA Zip: 02481

Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ( ) Yes (X) No

4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):

If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: \_\_\_

A. Patent Application No.(s)

08/877,034

Additional numbers attached? ( ) Yes (X ) No

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Patent Group

Internal Address: Foley, Hoag & Eliot LLP

Street Address: One Post Office Square

City: Boston State: MA ZIP: 02109-2170

6. Total number of applications and patents involved: (1)

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41).....\$ 40.00

(X) Enclosed

B. Patent No.(s)

( ) Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit account number:

06-1448

(Attached duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

## DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Anita Varma 43,221

Name of Person Signing and Reg. No. Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 2

Mail documents to be recorded with required covered sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

06/17/1999 DNGUYEN 00000092 08877034

01 FC:581

40.00 OP

**PATENT REEL: 010023 FRAME: 0415** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, BioDynamics Associates, having an address of 56 Damien Road, Wellesley Hills, MA, is the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in the patent application entitled Method and Kits for Preparing Multicomponent Nucleic Acid Constructs, U.S. Application No. 08/877,034, recorded at Reel 9032 Frame 0053, said application having been filed on June 16, 1997, as set forth above;

WHEREAS, VectorObjects, LLC ("Assignee"), of Wellesley, MA, a Massachusetts corporation, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention or inventions and any and all patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged by the undersigned, the undersigned do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over unto said Assignee, its successors and assigns, their entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to said invention or inventions, as described in the aforesaid application, in any form or embodiment thereof, and in and to the aforesaid application; and in and to any application filed in any foreign country based thereon, including the right to file said foreign applications and claim priority under the provisions of any international convention or treaty; also the entire right, title and interest throughout the world in and to any and all patents or reissues or extensions thereof to be obtained in this or any foreign country upon said invention or inventions and any divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part or substitute applications which may be filed upon said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country; and the undersigned hereby authorize and request the issuing authority to issue any and all patents on said application or applications to said Assignee or its successors and assigns.

The undersigned further agree, without any further payment or compensation by said Assignee or its successors and assigns, to communicate to said Assignee, its representatives or agents or its successors and assigns, any facts relating to said invention or inventions including evidence for interference purposes or for other legal proceedings whenever requested; testify in any interference or other legal proceedings, whenever requested; execute and deliver, on request, all lawful papers required to make any of the foregoing provisions effective; and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors or assigns and nominees to secure, obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention or inventions in this or any foreign country.

Tony Salerno

This Assignment shall be binding on the parties' successors, assigns and legal representatives.

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING:

3513011 RECORDED: 06/14/1999

TITLE IN ORGANIZATION OF	PERSON SIGNING: President
ADDRESS OF PERSON SIGNII	NG: 56 Damien Road
	Wellesley, MA 02481
personally known, and known to me to b	SIGNATURE:
signing of same as his free act and deed.	)
[Notary's Seal Here]	Notary Public  My commission expires

MADELENE MONTALI NOTARY PUBLIC My Commission Expires June 10, 2005 PATENT

**REEL: 010023 FRAME: 0416**